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CERT Responds To Assist At Structure Fire In Pacific 

Grove.  On Friday, May 26th, a major structure fire occurred in an historic 

Victorian building at the corner of Lighthouse Avenue and 17 Mile Drive in 

Pacific Grove.  19 CERT members responded to provide firefighter rehab and 

traffic control services.  CERT responders remained on scene for several hours.  

 



 

33 Firefighters were processed through the rehab station provided by CERT 

members.  Rehab provides a station for firefighters to sit in a shaded area, 

cool down, hydrate, rest, get some food and have their vital signs monitored. 

 



 

CERT volunteers work to process firefighters through the 

firefighter rehabilitation station.  All the equipment & tools 

necessary to establish the station is carried in the CERT 

trailer. 



Next CERT class for new members occurs over three 

consecutive Saturdays, October 14th, 21st & 28th.  To enroll, 

send an email of interest to : training@montereycert.org 

 

CERT responders train on working together to free a victim trapped beneath 

a large object.  This is just one part of the FEMA CERT training curriculum. 

 

Training Update/New Skill :  Stretchering Baby Louie (How 

to construct an Infant Backboard) : 

One of the outstanding assets our CERT members bring to the program is their 

own creativity !  During the April 29th final class Mass Casualty Incident (MCI) 

exercise, one team that was tasked with moving an injured infant fashioned a 

backboard by using duct tape to fasten two 2 x 4 boards together.  They then 

placed Baby Louie on the board and secured him using tape & cloth.  This is an 
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excellent solution to the problem of immobilizing an injured infant, as most 

stretchers are made for adult patients. Below : CERT member Keely Clifford 

demonstrates how to stretcher an infant. 

 

 



Training Refresher :  The Figure 8 Follow-Through knot is a 

common rescue knot used to secure a rope to a stretcher or other object when you 

want to use a rope to assist in moving an object or need to secure the end of a rope 

to a solid object. 

  

 

   To enroll in CERT training, email :  training@montereycert.org 

 



Using the Figure 8 Knot 

 

CERT members use a Figure 8 Follow-Through knot on a rope to 

pull a stokes litter with a victim up a hillside.  Note the Figure 8 at 

the head (right) of the Stokes and a simple guiding rope at the foot 

of the Stokes.  Members out of the photo (right) are pulling the 

rope. 



Winter is Over, Wildfire Season Is Coming ! 

Click This Link For Some Short Videos From Cal-Fire : 

Get ready | CAL FIRE 

 

2022:  A fire in the Aguajito Road area, adjacent to the Monterey City limits. 

Many areas of our Monterey Peninsula are heavily forested and 

after our recent heavy winter, very overgrown. 

Being Ready starts with hardening your home and maintaining 
adequate Defensible Space around your home and property. Home 

Hardening means using ignition-resistant materials on and around your 

home to help it withstand flying embers and radiant heat.  Defensible 
Space is the buffer created by removing dead plants, grass and weeds to 

help keep wildfire away from your home. 

It takes a combination of Home Hardening and Defensible Space to give 

your house the best chance of surviving a wildfire.  

https://www.fire.ca.gov/prepare/get-ready


Contact your CERT Zone Captain to review your local 

neighborhood container. 

TEAM LAST NAME FIRST NAME E-MAIL 

CONA Ruccello Richard rruccello@aol.com 

CONA Brassfield Michael tobiejuan@comcast.net 

Crml Smythe Scot scot@smytheglobal.com 

Crml Vollmer Wanda info@peaceofmindpreparedness.com 

CV Profeta Greg greg@forgeintheforest.com 

CV Profeta Carolyne carolyne@forgeintheforest.com 

DMB Swisher Gerald concretescarecrow@gmail.com 

DMB Blackstone Sarah sarahblack@aol.com 

DV Hanson Scott stanh831@gmail.com 

FH Jones Sherman L. shermj831@gmail.com 

FH Ittelson John jittelson@mac.com 

FH O'Brien Dan dan@salasobrien.com 

MV Alameda Lisa alameda738@att.net 

NM Rizzo Gene gene@coastalmanufacturing.net  

OG Dawson Mike mike.dawson.67@gmail.com 

OG Whitney Lee lwhitney306@gmail.com 

OT Netzorg Greg gzorg1@comcast.net 

OT Rasmussen Thor thor@gotcomms.com 

OT Preti Isabelle Isapreti@sbcglobal.net 

PG Leon-Guerrero Glenn leongg7@gmail.com 

PG Oder Broeck bnoder@gmail.com 

SL Duke Dennis dduke01@sbcglobal.net 

SL Kastros Demetrius demekastros@msn.com 
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CONA  
Casanova 
Oak/Knoll NM New Monterey 

Crml Carmel OG Oak Grove 

DMB Del Monte Beach OT Old Town 

DV Dela Vina PG Pacific Grove 

FH Foothill SL Skyline 

MH Monterey High   

MV Monte Vista   

CV Carmel Valley   

  

To enroll in CERT training, email :  training@montereycert.org 
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